
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Friday 16 September 2011 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.  
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 May 2011  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

3. Performance Report for Quarter 1 of 2011/12: Complaints, 
Compliments and Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, 
Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 7 - 38) 

 

4. Annual Report of Statutory Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments 
and Comments 2010/11 - Report of Corporate Director Adults, 
Wellbeing and Health  (Pages 39 - 78) 

 

5. Draft Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2010/11 - Report of 
the Chair of the Standards Committee  (Pages 79 - 154) 

 

6. Town and Parish Council Sub Committee - Report of the Chair of the 
Town and Parish Council Sub Committee  (Pages 155 - 158) 

 

7. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
 
 



Part B Items 
during which it is considered the meeting is not likely to be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 

9. Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 159 - 
164) 

 

10. Review of Completed Complaints  
  

11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
8 September 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Mrs D Winter (Chairman) 
Councillor P Charlton (Vice Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Armstrong, A Bainbridge, E Bell, C Carr, D Farry, G Holland, 
J Shiell, D J Southwell, W Stelling, M Williams and S Zair 
 
Mr J G Armstrong, Mr D Balls, Mrs D Balmer, Mr J Hitchman and Mrs T Naples 
 
Councillors T  Batson, F Duggan, M Goyns, D Liversidge and J Marr 
 
 
N.B. 1. All other Members of the County Council and the Co-opted 

Voting Members of the County Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board are invited to attend for Part A 
Business 
 

 2. Members of the Standards Committees of Durham Police 
Authority and County Durham and Darlington Fire and 
Rescue Authority are also invited for Part A Business 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton     Tel: 0191 383 3679  

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on 27 May 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
Members of the Standards Committee: 
 
Chairman: Councillor P Charlton (Vice Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Armstrong, A Bainbridge, C Carr, D Farry, J Shiell and S Zair. 
 
Mr D Balls, Mrs D Balmer and Mr J Hitchman. 
 
Councillor D Liversidge 
 
Other Members: 
 
County Councillor B Myers 
 
Apologies:  
 
Councillors E Bell, G Holland, D Southwell, W Stelling, M Williams, Parish Councillors T 
Batson, F Duggan, M Goyns and J Marr, Mrs D Winter, Mr J Greenwell Armstrong, Mrs T 
Naples, Mrs Khan Willis, Mr W Ault and Mr P Thompson. 

 
 

1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 February 2011  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3 Performance Report for Quarter 3, 2010/11: Complaints, Compliments and 
Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services, 
the purpose of which was to present performance in relation to complaints, 
compliments and suggestions for the financial year 2010/11 and to highlight any 
learning outcomes resulting from them. In addition the report provided an update in 
relation to developments in the collection, monitoring and management of 
complaints (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



The Service Development Manager was in attendance to deliver the report and an 
overview presentation. He began by providing an overview of non-statutory 
complaints, of which 1787 had been received during the period. The majority of 
those complaints related to Neighbourhood Services with issues such as the 
proposed closure of sports centres and the collection of bins during inclement 
weather being the key topics. 
 
86% of non statutory complaints had been acknowledged within target at Stage 1 
and the Committee were advised that the aim was to improve on that performance. 
The Service Development Manager clarified that although 72% of non statutory 
complaints had been responded to within target, contact was always maintained 
with complainants even though a response could not be provided within the 
preferred timescales. In relation to Stage 2 complaints, the Service Development 
Manager explained that due to their complexity, a much lower percentage were 
responded to on target, but again regular contact would be maintained with 
complainants. 
 
553 (31%) of non statutory complaints during the period, had been found to be 
justified or partly justified and the Service Development Manager advised that when 
a determination of partly justified was delivered, that the Council was wholly or 
partly at fault. 
 
The Committee were advised that 509 non statutory complaints were received 
during quarter 4 of 2010/11, 60% of which related to Neighbourhood Services. 
Again many of these related to refuse collections during December and January. In 
addition many related to the Medium Term Financial Plan proposals regarding 
leisure centres and public transport. The Service Development Manager advised 
that such complaints were fielded through to the service area as comments on the 
consultations. 
 
The Service Development Manager highlighted that during the quarter there had 
been a reduction in the number of Stage 2 complaints which was possibly due to 
more satisfactory Stage 1 responses. 
 
The Committee were provided with an overview of quarter 4 non statutory 
complaints received by each service area. 
 
Four non statutory complaints had related to the Assistant Chief Executive Service 
and eleven had related to Adult, Wellbeing and Health. It was reported that no key 
trends or learning outcomes had been identified. 
 
In response to the 6 complaints received which related to Children and Young 
People’s Services, the Committee were advised that all staff had been made aware 
of the policy regarding the use of social media sites. Additionally where template 
letters were used, staff had been advised that care should be taken to ensure that 
all details were accurate. Finally, in areas where nurseries were being taken over 
by private providers, staff had been advised that the process including the payment 
of fees, should be fully explained to affected parents. 
 

Page 2



In response to the 113 complaints which related to Corporate Resources during 
quarter 4, additional staff had been delegated to deal with land purchases and right 
to buy matters and procedural changes had been made in relation to the handling 
of e-petitions. Furthermore changes had been made to the service delivery within 
both Derwentside and Chester le Street benefits services following some of the 
complaints which had been received. 
 
A significant number of improvements and changes had been made as a result of 
learning outcomes identified from the 303 Neighbourhood Services specific 
complaints. Measures which had been taken to improve service delivery included 
the introduction of “queue busting” roles and also diverting calls to offices which 
tended to experience lower call volumes. 
 
The Service Delivery Manager advised that as a result of the 72 complaints 
received which related to the Regeneration and Economic Development service, 
new tenant information had been produced and a new tenancy agreement had 
been introduced which required tenants to take out contents insurance. Measures 
had also been taken in conjunction with customer services to improve the reporting 
and recording processes in relation to repairs and maintenance. 
 
The Committee were also provided with an overview of the statutory complaints 
which had been received during quarter 4 of 2010/11, which related specifically to 
Adult, Wellbeing and Health and Children and Young People’s Services. In addition 
the Service Development Manager advised of the learning outcomes which had 
been identified following receipt of those complaints. 
 
Members were informed that during quarter 4 16 complaints had been submitted to 
the Local Government Ombudsman, although 1 had been referred back to the 
authority as it had become apparent that the matter had not been considered as a 
corporate complaint in the first instance. 
 
The Service Delivery Manager provided an overview of the compliments and 
suggestions which had been received during 2010/11. Members were advised of 
actions which had been taken further to receipt of suggestions, such as the 
implementation of extended opening hours at Durham City Homes’ Customer 
Service Centres. 
 
Members commended the report and the inclusion of the overview of suggestions 
which had been received. Members also welcomed the presentation which had 
accompanied the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



4 Town and Parish Council Sub Committee 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chair of the Parish and Town Council 
Sub Committee which provided an update in relation to the work which the Sub 
Committee had undertaken (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Deputy Mon
[...]
puty Monitoring Officer outlined the report advising that Mr J Hitchman and 
Mr J Greenwell Armstrong had both been temporarily appointed as independent 
members of the Standards Committee until such time as the Decentralisation and 
Localism Bill received Royal Assent. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



The Vice Chair welcomed both members to the Standards Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

7 Update on the Handling of Current Complaints - Report of the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

 

A working document detailing and tracking the exact status of all complaints was 
circulated for information and Members noted that all complaints had been dealt 
with in designated timescales. 

 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 
 

8 Review of Completed Complaints  
 
Members of the Committee inspected a sample of completed complaints, 
comments and compliment files for the review period in question. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Assistant Chief Executive’s 

 

1 

 

Standards Committee 
 

16 September 2011 
 
Performance Report for Quarter 1 2011/12:  
Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions  

Report of Terry Collins- Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present performance in relation to complaints, compliments and suggestions for 
quarter 1, 2011/12. 

2. To highlight any learning outcomes resulting from the complaints, compliments and 
suggesti
[...]
5. This report is divided into 2 main sections.  

Section 1: Overview of Quarter 1, 2011/12 

Section 2: Detailed Quarter 1, 2011/12 report from each service grouping 

• Assistant Chief Executive’s Office (ACE) 

• Adults, Wellbeing and Health (AWH) 

• Children and Young People’s Services (CYPS) 

• Resources (R) 

• Neighbourhood Services (NS) 

• Regeneration and Economic Development (RED) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



Assistant Chief Executive’s 

 

4 

 

Section 1:  Overview of non-statutory complaints, Q1, 2011/12 

16. Between 1 April 2011 and the 30 June 2011, 579 non-statutory complaints, 433 
compliments and 144 service suggestions were received by Durham County Council.   

17. The chart on the right shows a 
breakdown of non-statutory complaints 
by service grouping. 

18. The majority of complaints (57%) were 
received by Neighbourhood Services 
(NS).  Consistent with the trend over the 
2010/11 financial year, this is expected 
due to the front-facing nature of this 
service grouping. 

19. For all complaints there is an 
acknowledgement target of 2 working 
days. In addition, there is a responded to target time of 10 working days for stage 1 
complaints and 20 working days for stage 2 complaints.  The following graphs show 
the average response times throughout 2010/11.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20. On occasions when complaints are received and we have not been able to respond 
within the timescales holding letters are sent out explaining the reasons for the delays. 

21. Further investigation of the 579 non-statutory 
complaints received during the quarter 1 shows 
that there were 309 occasions (53%) when the 
complaint was not upheld, indicating that 
although service users were dissatisfied with the 
service received, the service had in fact acted 
properly and followed appropriate procedures.   

22. If the not justified complaints and those that are 
ongoing are removed, DCC is left with 241 
(42%) justified complaints, 116 fully and 125
[...]
arise again. 

• Procedures in relation to Band F are in the process of being revised. 

• Training has been delivered to Durham City Homes and all other partners in 
Durham Key Options in relation to Band F (January 2011). 

• Training has been delivered to all Housing Solutions Officers on decision 
making in homelessness cases (July 2010). 

In addition to the above there is a recommendation for training to be provided to 
customer services officers on how to identify whether a person may be homeless in 
order that the appropriate referral can be made to Housing Solutions. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND REASONS 

172. Members of the Standards Committee are asked to:  

• Note the report 

• Discuss the requirements/areas of further development in relation to the 
complaints handling process   

Contact: Neil Green                                           Tel: 01388 761933 
 

Page 36



 

 31 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Standards Committee 
 

16 September 2011 
 

Annual Report of Statutory Adult Social Care  
Complaints, Compliments and Comments 
2010/2011 

 

Report of Rachael Shimmin Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing and 
Health   

 
Purpose of Report 

1. The primary purpose of the Annual Report is to detail the performance of Durham 
County Council’s Adults, Wellbeing & Health Statutory Adult Social Care Complaints 
Procedure. The Report also includes details about the compliments and comments 
received from service users and carers during the year. 

Background  

2. This Annual Report is the second published under the provisions of the Local 
Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009. The reporting format reflects the requirements detailed in the 
Regulations. 

3. Under the regulations there are just two timescales that apply to the management of 
a complaint. Complaints must be acknowledged within 3 working days and it is 
expected that a complaint will be compl
[...]
e users especially when services 
are changed or modified.   

 

 

 

Page 42



5 

Performance 

23. Durham’s ratio of complaints per 10,000 population - 2.97, compared with the 
average of other Regional Local Authorities - 3.43 and Comparator Local Authorities 
- 4.69 is still low. Work is on-going to monitor performance and to learn from other 
Authorities and ensure service users and carers are fully aware of how to submit a 
complaint.      

24. Adults, Wellbeing & Health has adopted the Regional Quality Band Assessment in 
respect of Care Homes and Care Homes with Nursing for Older people for contract 
monitoring of the independent sector. Providers will be measured against a number 
of evidence based measures within 16 domains, one of which relates to Complaints. 
This work is in the early stages of development and more details on performance will 
be provided in next years Annual Report.  

Developments 

25. Work continues on a number of developments within the Service on the management 
of complaints. The review of the Regional Joint Protocol for Health and Social Care 
Organisations on Complaints Handling is close to conclusion. The Joint Protocol 
defines the management of complaints that span both health and social care and 
meets the requirements relating to the duty to co-operate under the Regulations. This 
has been developed with 6 North East Local Authorities and 13 NHS organisations 
across the Region.  

26. Contracting arrangements for commissioning Independent Investigating Officers is 
being reviewed. The outcome of this work will lead to new arrangements for the 
provision Independent Investigating Officers (IIOs) for social care complaints and  
increased choice for suitably skilled and qualified IIO’s on a regional basis, 
standardise costs to ensure better value for money and improved quality control. The 
scoping work for this is progressing well and it is hoped that this Framework will be 
implemented within the year.  

Numbers of 
[...]
int Protocol for 
Health and Social Care Organisations on Complaints Handling is close 
to conclusion. The Joint Protocol defines the management of complaints 
that span both health and social care and meets the requirements 
relating to the duty to co-operate under the Regulations. This has been 
developed with 6 North East Local Authorities and 13 NHS organisations 
across the Region.  

3. Contracting arrangements for commissioning Independent Investigating 
Officers is being reviewed. The outcome of this work will lead to new 
arrangements for the provision of Independent Investigating Officers 
(IIOs) for social care complaints and increased choice for suitably skilled 
and qualified IIO’s on a regional basis, standardise costs to ensure 
better value for money and improved quality control. The scoping work 
for this is progressing well and it is hoped that this Framework will be 
implemented within the year.  

4. AW&H has adopted the Regional Quality Band Assessment in respect of 
Care Homes and Care Homes with Nursing for Older people for contract 
monitoring of the independent sector. Providers will be measured 
against a number of evidence based measures within 16 domains, one 
of which relates to Complaints. This work is in the early stages of 
development and more details on performance will be provided in next 
year’s Annual Report.  

 

 

 

Page 76



29 

5. The Service receives a large number of compliments each year. This 
remains a significant reminder of the excellent work that is conducted at 
a difficult time in people’s lives.   

6. Complaints and compliments are a valuable source of feedback to 
inform service improvement. This Annual Report indicates positive 
achievements in performance in the handling and consideration of 
complaints and compliments but also recognises the need to strive for 
continuous improvement. The implementation of learning outcomes 
arising from complaints provides the opportunity to change practice and 
improve 
[...]
ally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 May 2011
	3 Performance Report for Quarter 1 of 2011/12: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	4 Annual Report of Statutory Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and Comments 2010/11 - Report of Corporate Director Adults, Wellbeing and Health
	cover 2010-11
	Annual Report 2010 to 2011 CMT final version

	5 Draft Annual Report of the Standards Committee 2010/11 - Report of the Chair of the Standards Committee
	assessment criteria
	Standards Committee Development Strategy (1)
	Modified Action Plan
	Terms of Reference (4)
	Annual-Report-2010-11

	6 Town and Parish Council Sub Committee - Report of the Chair of the Town and Parish Council Sub Committee
	Ptcsc timetable 2

	9 Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	Updated complaints status Sept 11




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on 16 September 2011 at 10.00 am 
 
Members of the Standards Committee: 
 
Chairman: Mrs D Winter 
 
County Councillors J Armstrong, E Bell, C Carr and P Charlton. 
 
Mr J Armstrong, Mrs D Balmer, Mr J Hitchman and Mrs T Naples. 
 
Councillor T Batson 
 
Other Members: 
 
County Councillor B Myers and Mr P Thompson. 
 
Apologies:  
 
Councillors A Bainbridge, D Farry, G Holland, J Shiell, D Southwell, Parish Councillors F 
Duggan, M Goyns, D Liversidge and J Marr, Mr D Balls, Mrs Khan Willis, Mrs E Davies 
and  Mr W Ault. 

 
 

1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 May 2011  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3 Performance Report for Quarter 1, 2011/12: Complaints, Compliments and 
Suggestions - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
The Committee noted a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services, 
the purpose of which was to present performance in relation to complaints, 
compliments and suggestions for the financial year 2011/12, to highlight any 
learning outcomes resulting from those which had been received, and also to 
provide an update in relation to developments in the collection, monitoring and 
management of complaints (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 



The Service Development Manager was in attendance to deliver the report and an 
overview presentation. He began by providing an overview of the non-statutory 
complaints which had been received during quarter 1, reporting that a total of 579 
had been received. The majority of those complaints (57%) were received by 
Neighbourhood Services. Consistent with the trend over the 2010/11 financial year, 
that was to be expected due to the front facing nature of that service grouping.  
 
95% of non statutory complaints had been acknowledged within target at Stage 1 
and 82% were responded to within target. Members were advised that on the 
occasions when it was not possible to provide a response within the timescales, 
holding letters were issued explaining the reasons for the delays. 
 
241 (42%) of non statutory complaints during the period had been found to be 
justified and a further 125 (22%) were partly justified. 
 
The Committee were provided with an overview of non statutory complaints, 
compliments and suggestions received by each service area. 
 
Three non statutory complaints had related to the Assistant Chief Executive 
Service, two of which related to issues with the Durham County News publication. 
Twelve complaints and 114 compliments had related to the Adult, Wellbeing and 
Health Service. It was reported that no key trends or learning outcomes had been 
identified. 
 
Children and Young People’s Services had received 4 complaints and 161 
compliments during the quarter, with no learning outcomes to report, and 
Neighbourhood Services had received 332 complaints and 91 compliments.  A 
significant number of improvements and changes had been made as a result of 
learning outcomes identified from those complaints, including the introduction of a 
web strategy to tackle the lack of information or out of date information on the 
website, and a key policy change regarding the replacement charge for wheeled 
bins.  
 
The Service Delivery Manager advised that as a result of the 84 complaints 
received by the Regeneration and Economic Development service, a new 
procedure had been introduced to ensure customer contact details were kept up to 
date, and work was continuing with bus operators to optimise the Public Transport 
Network.  
 
Corporate Resources had received 114 complaints and 39 compliments, with a 
number of measures since being taken to improve service delivery. 
 
The Service Delivery Manager also provided an overview of the statutory 
complaints which had been received during quarter 1 of 2011/12, which related 
specifically to Adult, Wellbeing and Health and Children and Young People’s 
Services. All statutory complaints received by both services had been 
acknowledged within a maximum of 3 days. 
 



Members were informed of the Local Government Ombudsman activity during the 
quarter and the learning outcomes which had been identified as a direct result of 
complaints being made to the Ombudsman against the Council.  
 
In response to queries from Members the Service Delivery Manager clarified the 
difference between justified and partly justified complaints and how learning 
outcomes could be identified even though a complaint was only found to be partly 
justified. 
 
He continued by advising that work was being undertaken regarding the complaints 
procedures which were in currently in place. The views of complainants were being 
sought as to how they found dealing with the complaints process, and 
improvements would be made accordingly. It had already become apparent that 
many complaints could be dealt with very early on without needing to progress to 
Stage 2, as such training was to be provided to front line staff to empower them to 
deal with matters and avert the need to refer matters on. This approach was to be 
piloted from the beginning of October and progress would be reported back to the 
Standards Committee. 
 
Members commended the report and the presentation The Chair advised that both 
she and the Vice Chair regularly visited the Corporate Complaints Unit ahead of 
each Standards Committee meeting. She commended the work which was 
undertaken within the Unit and invited any Members to join her on future visits 
should they so wish.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

4 Annual Report of Statutory Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and 
Comments 2010/11 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Director, Adults, Wellbeing 
and Health, the primary purpose of which was to detail the performance of Durham 
County Council’s Adults, Wellbeing and Health Statutory Adult Social Care 
Complaints Procedure. The report also included details about the compliments and 
comments received from service users and carers during the year (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Manager and the Team Manager, Adults, Wellbeing and Health, were 
both in attendance to present the report. The Strategic Manager began by advising 
that the Regulations which govern the adult social care complaints arrangements 
were changed from the 1st April 2009 as such the report was the service’s  second 
Annual Report to be presented reflecting those changes.  
 
 
The Strategic Manager drew attention to key areas within the report. The report 
outlined the processes and standards which the service was required to follow to 
ensure the management of adult social care representations was robust.  For each 
individual complaint, a Complaint Resolution Plan was negotiated direct with the 



complainant and within that timescales and expected outcomes were agreed 
ensuring a customer focussed service.    
 
The Report provided information relating to the number of complaints in comparison 
to the number of contacts made with service users. Although as a proportion at 124 
that was small, it did not mean that the information gathered was any less 
meaningful and did not result in improvement within the Service.  
 
Information on whether complaints were well-founded was outlined in the report, 
indicating that 65 (56%) of the complaints were not upheld compared to 21(35.5%) 
in 2009-10. That showed more than a 20% decrease in the number of complaints 
where the issues raised were well founded.  
 
The Strategic Manager advised that under the new standards of the legislation, the 
Service no longer worked to fixed timescales for completing complaints. The 
Services’ average over the 116 complaints completed was 16 working days and 
100% of those complaints were within the agreed timescales which had been set 
with the complainant in the Complaints Resolution Plan.     
 
The Strategic Manager highlighted the outcomes of the positive joint working as 
required by the new legislation where complaints regarding both health and social 
care services were effectively managed together ensuring the complainant received 
one response from both organisations.  
 
She advised that 2010/11 had seen a sharp rise in the number of complaints 
received for the first time since 2006-07 and she drew attention to the area of the 
report which detailed the remedies which had been applied and the learning 
outcomes which had been gathered from the complaints, which had led to 
improvement within the Service. 
 
The report also provided details on the services performance with regard to 
compliments and comments received in the Service and the Strategic Manager 
highlighted that the number of compliments had continued to rise with a 43% 
increase from the previous years performance.  
 
In concluding, the Strategic Manager was pleased to report that the adult social 
care procedure which was focussed on a more personalised approach to 
complaints, was working effectively.  
 
Mrs D Balmer raised concerns regarding the rise in the number of complaints, 
particularly as many of those complainants were from two of the most vulnerable 
groups. Also she expressed concerns as the category which generated the majority 
of the complaints had been “Conduct or Attitude of Staff.” The Team Manager 
clarified that many people were disappointed with the outcome of assessments, 
having been unsuccessful on the grounds of eligibility. She advised that the 
explanations might not always be clear as such it was not the attitude of the staff 
which was the issue but more the manner in which they communicated. This was 
recognised as an area for improvement and work was being done to try to resolve 
the issues. 
 



The report detailed that the service had adopted the Regional Quality Band 
Assessment in respect of Care Homes and Care Homes with nursing for older 
people for contract monitoring of the independent sector. As such providers would 
be measured against a number of evidence based measures within many domains, 
one of which related to complaints. The report stated that such work was in the 
early stages of development and more details on performance would be provided in 
the next years Annual Report. Councillor Carr queried whether updates could be 
provided sooner than that. The Team Manager advised that the plan was to show a 
whole years analysis, however a mid term progress report would be provided for 
members. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

5 Draft Annual Report of the Standards Committee 
 
Consideration was given to the draft Annual Report of the Standards 
Committee 2010/11 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Chair advised that the purpose of the report was to reflect and report on 
the work of the Standards Committee during 2010/11 and to set out the future 
direction which the Committee intended to take during 2011/12. The Chair further 
advised that the report would be presented to a forthcoming meeting of the full 
Council. 
 
Mrs T Naples wished to update the biography of her detailed within the report, 
suitable wording would be provided accordingly. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be approved for submission to full Council, subject to necessary 
amendments being made. 
 
 

6 Town and Parish Council Sub Committee 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Chair of the Parish and Town Council 
Sub Committee which provided an update in relation to the work which had been 
undertaken by the sub committee since the last meeting (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Members were advised that due to summer recess the number of visits which had 
been undertaken had reduced, however a number of visits were planned over the 
coming months. 
 
Mrs T Naples queried the current position regarding the Localism Bill and also any 
work which was being undertaken by Durham County Council in relation to 
preparing a future Code. The Deputy Monitoring Officer clarified that the Bill was 
still progressing through the Parliament. Many amendments had been proposed to 



the Standards part of the Bill and the Government had indicated that they would 
discuss those amendments before the Bill was debated again in the Lords. At this 
stage it was not possible to predict what detailed form the revised Standards regime 
would take. 
 
As such he confirmed that although the matter had been considered by the 
Constitution Working Group it had not been possible to progress preparations until 
such time as the future was clearer,  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

7 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

8 Update on the handling of current complaints 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9 Review of Completed Complaints 

Members of the Committee inspected a sample of completed complaints, 
comments and compliment files for the review period in question. 

 


